Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees

GIVEN NAMES : GIVEN NAMES

| ABCDEFGH (KL M N o | vow

‘Compton 3 “;Wm B
do ;  ¥m B
do ;Wm B
do &e me B
do | %WmB
do i in B
do ' ¥Tm B
do  Wim B
do ;WmB
do ; EWm B
do % %Wm B
do % 'm B

GIVEN NAMES
STUVWXYZ

Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
In trust
Tr

Tr

Tr . Andrew Jos & wife

Tr

Tr

Tr

i Grantors
Fridley Chas
Frank Jacob J

Iongly Joseph

VanLear William & wife

ﬂCherryholmes Robert
Peterson Wm B
- Ammon Mergaret C

. Beery John K

¢ Shunk Ben jamin

Berlin G W

Coffman Erasmus Jr 4%c¢

(Grantees.

ook age | Kot Dweel
1177 | D of Tr Feb 6 1866
1,322 | D of Tr Jul 30 1866
3 5353 | Dof Tr ‘Mer 1868
3 2382 D of Tr Jun 24 1868
3 %466 D of Tr fDec 29 1868
3 §4so | D of Tr Apr 14 1868
5 f 13 | Deed ;Jul 21 1869%
6 ; 34 | D of Tr Jun 22 1870%
7 f 22 | D of Tr Jsn 14 1871§
7 340 Dof Tr Jun 9 1871%
7 382 D of Tr Ney 31 1871i
8 205 ? D of Nov 13 1871%

Tr |



402

Grantees
compton
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rock

GIVEN NAMKS

ABCD

G F

G F

fGeorge F

GF
GF
G F
GF
G F
GF

'
GIVEN NAMKS

EI' G I J KL, M NO

In trust Jullet V's

Tr

Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr

1

T

Ir |

GIVEN NAMKS

POQRSTUVWXNYYZ

=

‘m B
| Wm

+
|
i
!
!
|
H
L Tm
!

Wm

=)
=
v xx w @ w T ™

vm B

Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr
Tr

Tr

ngham County, Virginia.

»,”. - . N
' Plecker D A

i

i

Grantors
Ty

| Sheets Samuel &c

'Jones L W

& wife

Heltzel James C & wife

‘Davis F R & wife

‘Brewer A H & wife

Hopkins Archibald Jr

Rolston D H comr

Heneberger Peter's Exor

'Hasas Charles E

ke
Comr

Himler John Henry &c

Paul John Assignee

“Iurty Varren S Comr
Smith James & wife
EStr-ayer- Henry V Comr
JGambill CR

ABrooke Juliet L &c

Coffmen Isasac G's IFxtrx

‘Hopkins Thomas G

Garber Jacob & as Tr &c

I1llard George T & wife

Switzer D M & wife

Book | Page

8

O © 0w O

10
10

11
12

12

13

14

14
15
15

‘15

16

16

16

16

16

;

251 |

i

1509

213

497

539

93
109
464

544

079

346

188

582
251

260
1480

O O o

w ©U Y O o O v w Y w w v w

(Grantees.

Kind of

Instrument

D

D

D

B

of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
& S

: Deed

& S
of Tr
& S
& S

of Tr

154
wn

of Tr
of Tr
of Tr
of Ir

of Tr

i

Date of

Recordation

.Dec

Apr

Oct
Mar
Apr

Jun

~Jul

Feb

Jan

Jan

Oct

‘May

Oct

‘Jul
:Jul
‘Dec

;Feb

Feb

Mar

Nar
May

Jun

1
8
2l
19
3
28
24
25
7

22
ed
26
<0
17
29

12

el
cl
19
c6
21

23

1871:
1872 |
1872 f
1875
1873
1873
1873
1875
1876

1876
1876
1877
1877
1878 f
1878 i
1878 f
1879
1879
1879
1879
1879

1879 .



Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees. 404

Kind of Date of

| Grantees ABCD NP6 H 1 1R MY o PO R%?%N\?Mvssxv z G’railntvors’ “B°°k; P48 Instrument Recordation

wwffézzzzziﬁmwﬁbygéaﬁé?;m”‘ seh e | Effinger J Fred Exor &c 16 556 B & S  Oct 17 1879
" do GF Ty . Brubsker Tpompson C &c 18 26 D of Tr Jul 7 1880
do G F In trust | Shifflett A D 18 139 B &S  Aug 18 1880
do G F | | Gembill C R 18 277 B &S  TNov 9 1880
do % George F Tr ; Armentrout Peter W ' 18. 499; D of Tr Feb 8 1881
do é GF Tr j % ' Herrison R ¥ & wife 19 263 D of Tr May 9 1881
do j GF ' Tr : ‘ ~ Branner John J 19 320. D of Tr May 21 1881

do Z GF | Gassman Jacob & wife 19 436 B & S Jun 28 1881

do G F Tp § Miller J Preston 20 170 D of Tr Nov 4 1881

do % GF Tr : Roller Jas E & wife 20 258 D of Tr Dec 3 1881

do GF | | Sprinkel Nelson & 21 10 B &S  Mer 18 1882
do G F ' Kenney James Comr &c 21 257 B & S  Jun 8 1882
do &ci G F Sch Tr : : Roller O B Spl Comr &c 21 523 B & S Oct 26 1882

do f G F Liggett J N 22 350 B &S  Mar 6 1883

do § GF Tp ; - Hanson & Walton 25 343 D of Tr Sep 14 1883

do GF Tr f | Iupton C E % 24 83 D of Tr Feb 11 1884

do L . Wm B Tr  McDormen Samuel & wife 25 55 D of Tr Jul 24 1884

do G F Ty . Rolston Siddie V. &c 25 264 D of Tr Oct 3 1884

do GF Tr - Rolston D H & wife 25 266 D of Tr Oct 5 1884

do ke | | B Tr Rolston J H Jr %c 26 41 D of Tr Jan 6 1885

D of Tr Mar 25 1885

do §G F Tr ‘ ' Kline M B E & wife 26 347

of Tr Jul 2 1885

@)

do GF Tr : Life William & wife 27 100



404

Grantees
Compton
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do
do

do

. &c

&e

Index to Deeds, Etc.,, Rockingham County, Virginia.

G F

G F

G F

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDEUMGIH

GIVEN NADMKS

! I J KL MNO

Tr .

Tr‘ <

Tr

Tr

In trust

Juliet V's

Tr

1
i
|
b
!
i

i

PQRSTUVWXYZ |

;Wm B

'Tm B

i
|

%Wm B

Wm B

?Wm B

GIVEN NAMES

w11lism B

Tm B

Grantors
'Brunk F W

|
'Rice Melvina

- Tr ;Beery I N & wife

jBowers Isaac N & wife
gLayman Amanda
@Nicholas AP

‘Smith Reuben & wife

‘Fadley Harvey K &c
‘Kline M B E
'Bear A C &e

TKline Isasc B & wife

 Book

‘27
128
28
29
29
29
30
31
31

Tr Harrison Minnie L (Mrs) 33

‘Hags T N Spl Comr

& :Coffman W H
Nelson E %arren & husb
Coffman W H & wife

& Houck J P

Tr Bear Henry A & wife

Ur Cavey Jos J & wife

Tr Sipe Catharine

Tr Bear H A & wife

Strayer Mary N

33
34
35
37
57
43
45
46
46

47

Grantees.

Page Illln(till‘llﬂn(::fm _ Relc)grlﬁs:gon

111 | D of Tr {Jul 15 1885
432 | B&S Dec 1 1885
/177 | D of Tr Feb 23 1886
gaze ; D of Tr Apr Y 1886 |
isos § D of Tr Sep 25 1886 ;
?360 é D of Ir Oct 16 1886 %
:575 % D of Tr Oct 18 1886 %
‘5e4 | D of Ir Dec 16 1886 |

87 D of Tr Jan 17 1887

86 ;Agreement<Ju1 25 1887
173 D of Tr Aug 26 1887 |
’105 ; D of Tr May 12 1888 :
504 B &S  Oct 13 1888 |
163  Contract Dec 19 1888
474 D of Tr Aug 7 1889
125 B &S ZMar 19 1890
522 gAgreementiJul 1 1890
235 % D of Tr Apr 1 1892
400 D of Tr ;Feb 6 1893
137 D of Ir Mar 22 1893
330 é D of Tr Apr 29 1893
1 | B &S {Jul 11 1893




Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham Coimt’y, Virginia. Grantees. 405

Grantees ABCHD EF S H PRV 0 poRSTUVWXYZ Grantors Book Page ~ Kindof = Dateof
Gompton " i®mB  Tr Lee J Tatkins 47 307 D of Tr Oct 5 1893 .
do E 'Tm B Tr . Pennybacker John D %c 49 16 D of Tr Apr 24 1894
de é ;Wm B Tr ! Skinner Robert &¢ 50 248 | D of Tr Oct 20 1894:
do g :Wm B Tr 'Bridgewater Carriage 20'50 263 D of Tr Oct 235 1894
; A c ‘
do é JWm B Tr Vynant J H & wife 52 334 D of Tr Jun 12 1895
do f | ¥illlem B Tr Lee J Tatkins 53 76 D of Tr Sep 28 1895
do : : Willisam B Tr Churchill J W & wife 53 328 . D of Tr Dec 26 1895‘
do | williem B Tr Lough Isaac L ¢ 53 365 D of Tr Jan 4 1896
do | ¥illiam B Tr Burke John P & wife 53 467 D of ITr Feb 4 1896
dé ? | Willieam B Tr .Woodson R Lee & wife 55 483 D of Tr Feb 7 1896
de : ; Wm B Tr Vhite Elizabeth &c 54 46 D of Tr Mar 7 1896
do f Tm B Tr Mouse Danlel & wife 54 96 | D of Tr Mar 20 1896
do ‘ | ¥Tm B Tr Bear Henry A % wife 54 370 ; Dof Tr Jun 8 1896
do j Tm B Tr Staples J C & wife 54 511 | Dof Tr Aug 1 1896‘
do é i Tm B Tr Stover & G & wife 556 61 é D of Tr Sep 11 1896
do T B Tr Dinkel Mettie A e 55 170 D of Tr Nov 2 1896
do Tm B Tr Stover S G & wife 55 320 D of Tr Dec 28 1896
do ? ’ é "m B Tr - Byerly Daniel ¥ & wife 56 72 D of Tr Mar 4 1897;
do % 2 "m B Tr . Hilbert Jacob M ¢ 56 126 D of Tr MNar 15 1897
do | 2 Wm B Tr Dinkel Mattie A & husb 56 171 D of Tr Mear 27 1897
do ‘ Tm B Tr EBridgewater Mite Sociely 56 332 D of Tr May 8 1897

’ ke



Index to Deeds Etc, Rockmgham County, Vlrgmla (Grantees.

e SR .
Grantees A n( ¢D RGN PRLMON O P QR (snx“ ﬁ!\“&ﬁ.\ 7 Grantms | “°°1"% Page ! Insteament Recordation
. , Lo ‘ : p | ; ) j
Compton H\‘illiam B Harr'is John T Jr 56 z516 B &S .Jul 8 1897
| Spl Comr &c : '
do ;W1lliam B Tr Gerber Solomon G & wife 57 295 D of Tr Nov 10 1897
do | Williem B Tr Lembert Mary J & husb 57 396 D of Tr Dec 11 1897
do , "Tillism B Tr Mcleod John S & wife 57 472 | D of Tr Dec 31 1897
do &e | Kate M Extrx | ¥m B's Extrx Switzer D M & wife 60 371 B & S Mar 24 1899



