

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation																			
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X	Y	Z	
Compton															Wm B												Tr	Fridley Chas	1	177	D of Tr	Feb 6 1866
do															Wm B												Tr	Frank Jacob J	1	322	D of Tr	Jul 30 1866
do															Wm B												Tr	Longly Joseph	3	353	D of Tr	Mar 1868
do															Wm B												Tr	VanLear William & wife	3	382	D of Tr	Jun 24 1868
do															Wm B												Tr	Cherryholmes Robert	3	466	D of Tr	Dec 29 1868
do															Wm B												Tr	Peterson Wm B	3	480	D of Tr	Apr 14 1868
do															Wm B												In trust	Ammon Margaret C	5	13	Deed	Jul 21 1869
do															Wm B												Tr	Beery John K	6	34	D of Tr	Jun 22 1870
do															Wm B												Tr	Shunk Benjamin	7	22	D of Tr	Jan 14 1871
do															Wm B												Tr	Andrew Jos & wife	7	340	D of Tr	Jun 9 1871
do															Wm B												Tr	Berlin G W	7	382	D of Tr	May 31 1871
do															Wm B												Tr	Coffman Erasmus Jr &c	8	203	D of Tr	Nov 13 1871

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H		GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O		GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Compton					Wm B	Tr	Plecker D A	8	251	D of Tr	Dec 1 1871
do					Wm B	Tr	Sheets Samuel &c	8	509	D of Tr	Apr 8 1872
do					Wm B	Tr	Jones E W & wife	9	213	D of Tr	Oct 21 1872
do					Wm B	Tr	Heltzel James C & wife	9	497	D of Tr	Mar 19 1873
do					Wm B	Tr	Davis F R & wife	9	539	D of Tr	Apr 3 1873
do					Wm B	Tr	Brewer A H & wife	10	93	D of Tr	Jun 28 1873
do					Wm B	Tr	Hopkins Archibald Jr	10	109	D of Tr	Jul 24 1873
do					Wm B		Rolston D H Comr	11	464	B & S	Feb 25 1875
do	G F	In trust	Juliet V's	Tr			Heneberger Peter's Exor &c	12	344	Deed	Jan 7 1876
do					Wm B		Haas Charles E Comr	12	379	B & S	Jan 22 1876
do	G F			Tr			Himler John Henry &c	13	346	D of Tr	Oct 23 1876
do	George F						Paul John Assignee	14	188	B & S	May 26 1877
do					Wm B		Lurty Warren S Comr	14	382	B & S	Oct 20 1877
do					Wm B	Tr	Smith James & wife	15	251	D of Tr	Jul 17 1878
do					Wm B		Strayer Henry V Comr	15	269	B & S	Jul 29 1878
do	G F			Tr			Gambill C R	15	480	D of Tr	Dec 12 1878
do	G F			Tr			Brooke Juliet L &c	16	74	D of Tr	Feb 21 1879
do	G F			Tr			Coffman Isaac G's Extrx	16	74	D of Tr	Feb 21 1879
do	G F			Tr			Hopkins Thomas G	16	133	D of Tr	Mar 19 1879
do	G F			Tr			Garber Jacob & as Tr &c	16	144	D of Tr	Mar 26 1879
do	G F			Tr			Lillard George W & wife	16	284	D of Tr	May 21 1879
do					Wm B		Switzer D M & wife	16	346	B & S	Jun 23 1879

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

403

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Compton	G F	Sch	Tr	Effinger J Fred Exor &c	16	556	B & S	Oct 17 1879
do	G F		Tr	Brubaker Thompson C &c	18	26	D of Tr	Jul 7 1880
do	G F	In trust		Shifflett A D	18	139	B & S	Aug 18 1880
do	G F			Gambill C R	18	277	B & S	Nov 9 1880
do	George F		Tr	Armentrout Peter W	18	499	D of Tr	Feb 8 1881
do	G F		Tr	Harrison R W & wife	19	263	D of Tr	May 9 1881
do	G F		Tr	Branner John J	19	320	D of Tr	May 21 1881
do	G F			Gassman Jacob & wife	19	436	B & S	Jun 28 1881
do	G F		Tr	Miller J Preston	20	170	D of Tr	Nov 4 1881
do	G F		Tr	Roller Jas E & wife	20	258	D of Tr	Dec 3 1881
do	G F			Sprinkel Nelson &c	21	10	B & S	Mar 18 1882
do	G F			Kenney James Comr &c	21	257	B & S	Jun 8 1882
do	G F	Sch	Tr	Roller O B Spl Comr &c	21	523	B & S	Oct 26 1882
do	G F			Liggett J N	22	350	B & S	Mar 6 1883
do	G F		Tr	Hanson & Walton	23	343	D of Tr	Sep 14 1883
do	G F		Tr	Lupton C E &c	24	83	D of Tr	Feb 11 1884
do			Wm B Tr	McDorman Samuel & wife	25	55	D of Tr	Jul 24 1884
do	G F		Tr	Rolston Siddie V &c	25	264	D of Tr	Oct 3 1884
do	G F		Tr	Rolston D H & wife	25	266	D of Tr	Oct 3 1884
do			W B Tr	Rolston J H Jr &c	26	41	D of Tr	Jan 6 1885
do	G F		Tr	Kline M B E & wife	26	347	D of Tr	Mar 25 1885
do	G F		Tr	Life William & wife	27	100	D of Tr	Jul 2 1885

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H		GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O		GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Compton	G	F					Brunk F W	27	111	D of Tr	Jul 15 1885
do	G	F					Rice Melvina	27	432	B & S	Dec 1 1885
do					Wm B	Tr	Beery I N & wife	28	177	D of Tr	Feb 23 1886
do	G	F					Bowers Isaac N & wife	28	328	D of Tr	Apr 9 1886
do	G	F					Layman Amanda	29	303	D of Tr	Sep 25 1886
do	G	F					Nicholas A P	29	360	D of Tr	Oct 16 1886
do	G	F					Smith Reuben & wife	29	375	D of Tr	Oct 18 1886
do	G	F					Padley Harvey K &c	29	524	D of Tr	Dec 16 1886
do	G	F					Kline M B E	30	87	D of Tr	Jan 17 1887
do	&c				Wm B		Bear A C &c	31	86	Agreement	Jul 25 1887
do	G	F					Kline Isaac B & wife	31	173	D of Tr	Aug 26 1887
do					W B	Tr	Harrison Minnie L (Mrs)	33	103	D of Tr	May 12 1888
do	G	F					Haas T N Spl Comr	33	504	B & S	Oct 13 1888
do					W B	&	Coffman W H	34	163	Contract	Dec 19 1888
do	G	F					Nelson E Warren & husb	35	474	D of Tr	Aug 7 1889
do					Wm B		Coffman W H & wife	37	125	B & S	Mar 19 1890
do	&c				Wm B	&	Houck J P	37	522	Agreement	Jul 1 1890
do					Wm B	Tr	Bear Henry A & wife	43	235	D of Tr	Apr 1 1892
do					Wm B	Tr	Cavey Jos J & wife	45	400	D of Tr	Feb 6 1893
do					William B	Tr	Sipe Catharine	46	137	D of Tr	Mar 22 1893
do					Wm B	Tr	Bear H A & wife	46	330	D of Tr	Apr 29 1893
do	G	F	In trust	Juliet V's		Tr	Strayer Mary N	47	31	B & S	Jul 11 1893

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Compton			Wm B	Tr Lee J Watkins	47	307	D of Tr	Oct 5 1893
do			Wm B	Tr Pennybacker John D &c	49	16	D of Tr	Apr 24 1894
do			Wm B	Tr Skinner Robert &c	50	248	D of Tr	Oct 20 1894
do			Wm B	Tr Bridgewater Carriage Co &c	50	263	D of Tr	Oct 23 1894
do			Wm B	Tr Wynant J H & wife	52	334	D of Tr	Jun 12 1895
do			William B	Tr Lee J Watkins	53	76	D of Tr	Sep 28 1895
do			William B	Tr Churchill J W & wife	53	328	D of Tr	Dec 26 1895
do			William B	Tr Lough Isaac L &c	53	365	D of Tr	Jan 4 1896
do			William B	Tr Burke John P & wife	53	467	D of Tr	Feb 4 1896
do			William B	Tr Woodson R Lee & wife	53	483	D of Tr	Feb 7 1896
do			Wm B	Tr White Elizabeth &c	54	46	D of Tr	Mar 7 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Mouse Daniel & wife	54	96	D of Tr	Mar 20 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Bear Henry A & wife	54	370	D of Tr	Jun 8 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Staples J C & wife	54	511	D of Tr	Aug 1 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Stover S G & wife	55	61	D of Tr	Sep 11 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Dinkel Mattie A &c	55	170	D of Tr	Nov 2 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Stover S G & wife	55	320	D of Tr	Dec 28 1896
do			Wm B	Tr Byerly Daniel W & wife	56	72	D of Tr	Mar 4 1897
do			Wm B	Tr Hilbert Jacob M &c	56	126	D of Tr	Mar 15 1897
do			Wm B	Tr Dinkel Mattie A & husb	56	171	D of Tr	Mar 27 1897
do			Wm B	Tr Bridgewater Mite Society &c	56	332	D of Tr	May 8 1897

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Compton										William B			Harris John T Jr Spl Comr &c	56	516	B & S	Jul 8 1897								
do										William B	Tr		Garber Solomon G & wife	57	295	D of Tr	Nov 10 1897								
do										William B	Tr		Lambert Mary J & husb	57	396	D of Tr	Dec 11 1897								
do										William B	Tr		McLeod John S & wife	57	472	D of Tr	Dec 31 1897								
do	&c									Kate M	Extrix	Wm B's Extrix	Switzer D M & wife	60	371	B & S	Mar 24 1899								